
 USPHS COMMISSIONED CORPS LIAISONS 
  

 
USPHS Commissioned Corps Liaisons Page 1 of 8 Updated 3 March 2021 

ACF  RADM Gregory S. Davis 

  Associate Deputy Director, UAC Program 

  Office of Refugee Resettlement 
  330 C. Street, SW, Rm 5219A 

  Washington, DC 20201 

  Phone: (202) 401-4881 

  Gregory.davis@acf.hhs.gov 

   
AHRQ  Mr. Meredith Hauptmann  

  Management Analyst AHRQ/OMS 

  5600 Fishers Lane, MS 07N46C 

  Rockville, MD 20857 

  Phone: (301) 427-1738 

  Meredith.Hauptmann@ahrq.hhs.gov  

   
  Alternate: CAPT (Ret.) Bruce Immerman 

  Bruce.Immerman@ahrq.hhs.gov  

   
ATSDR  CDR Deborah Dee 

  Director 

  CDC/ATSDR Commissioned Corps Activity 
  CDC/OCOO/HRO 

  1600 Clifton Rd, NE (Mailstop US11-2) 

  Atlanta, GA 30333 

  Phone: (770) 488-5556 

  DDee@cdc.gov 

   
  Deputy Liaison: 

  CAPT William (Todd) Going 

  Deputy Director 

  CDC/ATSDR Commissioned Corps Activity 

  CDC/OCOO/HRO 

  1600 Clifton Rd, NE (Mailstop US11-2) 
  Atlanta, GA 30333 

  Phone: (770) 488-0742 

  Wtg0@cdc.gov 

   
CDC  CDR Deborah Dee 

  Director 
  CDC/ATSDR Commissioned Corps Activity 

  CDC/OCOO/HRO 

  1600 Clifton Rd, NE (Mailstop US11-2) 

  Atlanta, GA 30333 

  Phone: (770) 488-5556 

  DDee@cdc.gov 
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mailto:DDee@cdc.gov


 USPHS COMMISSIONED CORPS LIAISONS 
  

 
USPHS Commissioned Corps Liaisons Page 2 of 8 Updated 3 March 2021 

   
CDC  Deputy Liaison: 

  CAPT William (Todd) Going 
  Deputy Director 

  CDC/ATSDR Commissioned Corps Activity 

  CDC/OCOO/HRO 

  1600 Clifton Rd, NE (Mailstop US11-2) 

  Atlanta, GA 30333 

  Phone: (770) 488-0742 
  Wtg0@cdc.gov 

  
CMS  CAPT Christopher Dunbar 

 CMS Lead Officer 

 CMS/OA/OHC/TABG 

 7500 Security Boulevard 
 Mailstop C5 24-04 

 Baltimore, MD 21244-1850 

 Phone: (410) 786-6621 

 Christopher.Dunbar@cms.hhs.gov 

 Alternate email: ccinquiries@cms.hhs.gov 

   
 Associate Liaison: 

 CDR Sharon Rhynes 

 CMS/OA/OHC/TABG 

 7500 Security Boulevard 

 Mailstop C5 24-04 

 Baltimore, MD 21244-1850 
 Phone: (410) 786-5597 

 Sharon.Rhynes@cms.hhs.gov 

  

 
Alternate: 
Ms. Margaret Moore 

 CMS/OA/OHC/TABG 
 7500 Security Boulevard 
 Baltimore, MD 21244-1850 
 margaret.moore@cms.hhs.gov  

  
FDA  CAPT Andrei Nabakowski 

 Director, Commissioned Corps Affairs 
 Mail: 3WFN-5D16 

 12225 Wilkins Avenue 

 North Bethesda, MD 20852 

 Phone: (301) 796-5205 

 Andrei.Nabakowski@fda.hhs.gov  

   

mailto:Wtg0@cdc.gov
mailto:Christopher.Dunbar@cms.hhs.gov
mailto:Sharon.Rhynes@cms.hhs.gov
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FDA  Alternate: CDR Brook Kerns 

 Deputy Director, Commissioned Corps Affairs 

 Brook.Kerns@fda.hhs.gov  

   
  Alternate: CAPT (Ret.) Randy Anderson 

  Randy.Anderson@fda.hhs.gov 

   
HRSA  Penny Coppola 

  5600 Fishers Lane 
 Room 12N-34B 

 Rockville, MD 20857 

 Phone: (301) 594-4888 

 FAX (301) 443-5230 

 pcoppola@hrsa.gov  

  
 Alternate: Martine Palmiter 

 Mpalmiter@hrsa.gov  

   
IHS  CAPT Michael Verdugo 

  Acting IHS Commissioned Corps Liaison 

  Director, Division of Commissioned Personnel Support 
  5600 Fishers Lane 

  Rockville, MD 20857 

  Phone: (301) 443-4974 

  michael.verdugo@ihs.gov  

   
  Ms. Robin Davidson 
  Acting Deputy Director, Northern Plains Regional Liaison  
  Division of Commissioned Personnel Support 

  Phone: (605) 226-7790 

  robin.davidson@ihs.gov  

   
  Officer Questions: IHSCorpsInquiries@ihs.gov  
    

NIH  CAPT Tiffany H. Edmonds 

  NIH Commissioned Corps Liaison 

  Client Services Division Office of Human Resources 

  National Institutes of Health 

  2115 E. Jefferson Street 
  RM 1A105; MSC8503 

  Rockville, Maryland 20892 

  Phone: (301) 402-9239 

  Tiffany.Edmonds@nih.hhs.gov 
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NIH  Associate Liaison: 

  LCDR Richard Johnson 

  Phone: (301) 435-5713 
  Richard.Johnson3@nih.gov 

   
  Alternate: 

  Ms. Brenda Harvey 

  Phone: (301) 402-9239 

  HarveyB@odepsm1.od.nih.gov 

   
Office of the  CAPT Guillermo J. Avilés-Mendoza 

Secretary (OS)  Office of the Secretary (OS) 

  
Hubert H. Humphrey Building 
200 Independence Avenue SW 

  Washington, DC 20201 
  Phone: (202) 839-1720 

  Guillermo.Aviles-Mendoza@hhs.gov  

   
   

OS/ASPR  Ms. Shawn Byrd 
  ASPR Commissioned Corps Liaison  
  O’Neill Building Third Floor #3440 
  Washington, DC 20024 
  Phone: (202) 774-1074 
  Shawn.Byrd@hhs.gov  
   
  CAPT Patrick Denis 
  Office of the Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response (ASPR) 
  HHH Building – Room 729-G.5 
  200 Independence Avenue, SW 
  Washington, DC 20201 
  Phone: (202) 692-4743 
  Patrick.Denis@hhs.gov 
   

   
PSC  Ms. Debbie Mahoney  

  HR Liaison/Federal Occupational Health 

  Management Analyst, PSC, Office of the Director 

  7700 Wisconsin Ave 
  Bethesda, MD 20857 

  Phone: (202) 868-9106 

  Debbie.Mahoney@psc.hhs.gov 

   
   
   

mailto:Richard.Johnson3@nih.gov
mailto:HarveyB@odepsm1.od.nih.gov
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PSC  Ms. Sue Merkler 
  Federal Occupational Health 

  Management Analyst, PSC, Office of the Director 

  7700 Wisconsin Ave, 9th Floor 

  Bethesda, MD 20857 

  Phone: (202) 578-8141 

  Susan.Merkler@psc.hhs.gov 

   

  

Ms. Renita Farrington 
Federal Occupational Health 
Management Analyst 
7700 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 7304 
Bethesda, MD 20857 
(301) 492-5438 
Renita.farrington@foh.hhs.gov 

 
SAMHSA  CAPT Marjorie Wallace 

  SAMHSA/OFR/DMS 

  5600 Fishers Lane, 12E53A 

  Rockville, MD 20857 

  Phone: (240) 276-1335 
  Marjorie.Wallace@samhsa.hhs.gov  

   

  NON - DHHS Agencies 
   

Federal 
 

 CAPT Melissa Hulett 
of Prisons  Health Services Division 

  Federal Bureau of Prisons 

  Central Office 

  320 First Street, NW 

  Washington, DC 20534 

  Phone: (202) 353-4129 

  mhulett@bop.gov 

   
  CAPT Brian LaPlant – Deputy Liaison 
  Health Services Division 
  Federal Bureau of Prisons 
  Central Office 
  320 First Street, NW 
  Washington, DC 20534 
  Phone 202-353-4105 
  blaplant@bop.gov  
   

mailto:Susan.Merkler@psc.hhs.gov
mailto:Renita.farrington@foh.hhs.gov
mailto:Marjorie.Wallace@samhsa.hhs.gov
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Department of  CAPT Beverly Dandridge 

Homeland  Department of Homeland Security 
Security  Office of the Chief Human Capital Officer 

  Workforce Health and Safety 

  301 7th St. SW Rm 2904 

  Washington, DC 20407 

  Phone: (202) 357-8403 
  Beverly.Dandridge@hq.dhs.gov 

   
  CAPT Michelle Dawson - Co-Liaison 

  Department of Homeland Security 

  Office of the Chief Human Capital Officer 

  Workforce Health and Safety 
  301 7th St. SW Rm 2904 

  Washington, DC 20407 

  Phone: (202) 357-8290 

  Michelle.Dawson@hq.dhs.gov 

   
  CDR Gustavo Ceinos - Deputy Liaison 
  Department of Homeland Security 

  Office of the Chief Human Capital Officer 

  Workforce Health and Safety 

  301 7th St. SW Rm 2904 

  Washington, DC 20407 

  Phone: (202) 357-8288 
  Gustavo.Ceinos@hq.dhs.gov 

   
  General DHS Liaison Inquiries: PHSLiaison@hq.dhs.gov   

   
Department  CDR Catherine Rockwell 

of Agriculture  Office of Public Health Science 
(USDA)  Food Safety and Inspection Service, USDA 

  1400 Independence Ave, SW, Patriots Plaza-III, 9-163B 

  Mail Drop 3766 

  Washington, DC 20250 

  Phone: (301) 504-0850 

  Cell: (202) 306-1895 
  Catherine.Rockwell@usda.gov 
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EPA  Ms. Roxann Elmore 

  William Jefferson Bldg North 

  Room 4353-C 

  1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 

  Washington, DC 20460 

  Phone: (202) 564-5953 

  Elmore.Roxann@epa.gov  

   
National  CDR Kenneth J. "KJ" Green 

Oceanic and  Director, Behavioral Health & Wellness 
 Atmospheric  Office of Marine and Aviation Operations 

Administration   8403 Colesville Road, Suite 500 

  Silver Spring, MD 20910 
  Phone: (301) 713-7639 

  PHS.Liaison@noaa.gov 

   
  CDR Kelly Fath 

  Medical Officer 

  Marine Operations Center - Pacific 
  Office of Marine and Aviation Operations 

  2002 SE Marine Science Drive 

  Newport, OR 97365 

  Phone: (541) 867-8821 

  PHS.Liaison@noaa.gov 

   
U.S. Marshals  CDR Valisha Jackson 

Service  Infectious Disease Coordinator/USMS Liaison  
  Prisoner Operations Division 

  United States Marshals Service 

  Phone: (703) 740-8498 

  Valisha.Jackson@usdoj.gov 

   
  Alternate: CAPT Heather Bonsell 

  Phone: (703) 740-1615 

  Heather.Bonsell@usdoj.gov 

   
Department  Ms. Sonya Coakley Baker 

of the   Deputy Director, Office of Public Health 
Interior/NPS  DOI - National Park Service 

  Office of Public Health 

  1849 C Street NW, Mail Stop 2560 

  Washington DC 20240 

  Phone: (202) 513-7215 

mailto:Elmore.Roxann@epa.gov
mailto:PHS.Liaison@noaa.gov
mailto:PHS.Liaison@noaa.gov
mailto:Valisha.Jackson@usdoj.gov
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  Cell:  (202) 253-7197 

  sonya_coakley@nps.gov 

   
Department  CAPT Sara B. Newman 

of the  Director, Office of Public Health 
Interior/NPS  DOI - National Park Service 

  Office of Public Health 

  1849 C Street NW 

  Mail Stop 2560 
  Washington DC 20240 

  Phone: (202) 513-7225 

  Cell: (202) 222-8608 

  sara_newman@nps.gov 

   
Department   CAPT Malaysia Gresham Harrell 

of Defense  DoD Commissioned Corps Liaison 

  Chief, Commissioned Corps Program Office 

  Defense Health Agency (DHA) 

  7700 Arlington Blvd, Office 3M253  

  Falls Church, VA 22042 

  Phone: 703-681-6794 
  Cell:  571-835-5437 

  Malaysia.H.Harrell.mil@mail.mil 

    

  CDR Nisha Antoine 

  DoD Associate Commissioned Corps Liaison  

  Deputy Chief, Commissioned Corps Program Office 
  Defense Health Agency (DHA) 

  7700 Arlington Blvd, Office 3M255 

  Falls Church, VA 22042 

  Phone: 301-681-5345 
  Cell: 571-302-2087 

  nisha.o.antoine.mil@mail.mil  
   

Department   CAPT Jill Breitbach 
of Veterans  VA Commissioned Corps Liaison 

 Affairs  VA Central Office 

  810 Vermont St, Building 944 

  Washington, D.C. 20420 
  Phone: (202) 820-0451 

  jill.breitbach@va.gov 
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